
 
 

 
 
 

#plymlicensing 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 4 November 2024 

10.00 am 

Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillors Allen, Hendy, and Tofan. 

 

Fourth Member: 

Councillor Simpson. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

Please note that, due to the nature of this Committee, we may need to send ‘to follow’ 

documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda publication.  These documents 

may be considered under part I or part II. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link – Get Involved 

 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

 
Democratic Support 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Floor 3 (West) Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Rosie Brookshaw 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 25/10/2024 

Public Document Pack

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 

AGENDA 
  

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR    

  

 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 

  

2. APOLOGIES    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. REVIEW OF PREMISE LICENCE: CLUB INFERNO:   (Pages 1 - 36) 
 

6. EXEMPT BUSINESS    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) (1,2,3,4,5,6,7) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 

as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  

7. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE: CLUB INFERNO:    
 

 



 

  

OFFICIAL 

REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE REPORT   

Licensing Sub Committee

 

Date:    04 November 2024 

Title of Report: Review of Premises Licence – Club Inferno   

Lead Member: Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Leisure 

and Sport Customer Services, Sport, Leisure and Human Resources and 

Organisation Development) 

Lead Strategic Director: Dr Ruth Harrell (Office of the Director of Public Health) 

Author:   Bev Gregory (Licensing Officer) 

Contact Email:   Licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference:  Club Inferno 

Key Decision:   No 

Confidentiality:  Part I - Official 

Purpose of the report: 

An application has been received from the Environmental Health Department under Section 51 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 for the review of the premises licence in respect of Club Inferno, 24 Lockyer 

Street, PL1 2QW. 
 
      
Recommendations and Reasons: 
That Members consider this report. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

None. 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan: 

Our Plan – A City to be proud of. 

This report links to the delivery of the City and Council objectives and outcomes within the plan. 

Unlocking the City’s Potential: The Licensing Policy and system aims to provide a balance between 

the need to protect residents and to enable legitimate businesses to operate within a necessary and 

proportionate regulatory framework.  This in turn makes a safer, more vibrant Plymouth to allow 

economic growth and opportunities for increased levels of employment. 

Caring for People and Communities: The Licensing Policy has put in place an appropriate 

framework to allow the effective control of alcohol supply and regulated entertainment to keep all 


[...]
      

E (D – H) Representations received        

 

Background papers:  

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background 

papers are unpublished works, relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose 

facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the work is based. 

Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

Page 2Agenda Item 5

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2024-03/Licensing-Policy.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

Choose an item. Page 3 of 35 

 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Title of background paper(s) If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Application        

Previous Decision 2nd September 2024        

   

 

 

Sign off: 
 

Fin Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Leg CM 

17.10.

24 

1817 

Mon 

Off 

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

HR Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Asset

s  

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Strat 

Proc 

Click here 

to enter 

text. 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  N/A 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  N/A 

Date agreed: N/A 

 

Cabinet Member signature of approval:  N/A 

Date: N/A 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

Choose an item. Page 4 of 35 

 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

1.0    INTRODUCTION 

1.1.1 On the 11th September 2024 the licensing department received an application from the 

Environmental Health Department under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the review of 

the premises licence in respect of Club Inferno situated at 24 Lockyer Street, Pl
[...]
the licence holder committed to make improvements in the venue and to 

ensure all conditions on the licence are met.  

In the early hours of the 7th September Club Inferno opened to trade. During trading noise 

from the venue was clearly audible outside the premises. In the early hours of the 8th 

September Club Inferno opened to trade. During trading noise from the venue was clearly 

audible outside the premises.  

This is having a negative impact on the licensing objective for the prevention of public 

nuisance.  

Following a review of the premises licence on the 2nd September 2024 the premises licence 

holder of Club Inferno SW Ltd were reminded of the conditions of the premises licence that 

are in place. They were also reminded of how to comply with the conditions by simply 

stepping outside the venue to establish if any music was audible.  

In the response of the hearing notice sent to the license holder on the 5th September the 

following statements were included by licensing committee.  

“The committee stresses that, whilst it cannot fetter the discretion of a future committee, if 

this matter comes back before the committee on review due to ongoing breach of 

conditions or the undermining of the public nuisance licensing objective, the committee will 

consider revocation of the licence.  

The existing and amended conditions are appropriate and proportionate to promote the 

prevention of public nuisance. The committee considers them practical, achievable and 

enforceable.”  

On the 9th September 2024 I received a noise complaint regarding Club Inferno. The 

complaint included video footage taken overnight on the 7th and 8th September 2024. The 
video footage shows music emanating from Club Inferno clearly audible inside nearby 

residential properties. 

Page 12Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

Choose an item. Page 13 of 35 

 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix D 

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please 

read guidance note 3) 

Additional footage shows the neighbours trying to discuss the noise with the club manager who 

states “It’s a nightclub, what do you expect?”  

The premises licence holder has demonstrated a complete disregard to the licence conditions 

for the premises.  

The licence holder has ignored all advice provided by the Environmental Health Officer at the 

review hearing on the 2nd September 2024.  

The licence holder has shown complete disregard to the hearing letter sent on the 5th 

September 2024.  

Club Inferno has been unwilling to take action to ensure it is not having a negative impact on 

the licence objective of the prevention of public nuisance.  

On the 7 th & 8th September the evidence sent to the Environmental Health Department 

clearly shows that the business is having a negative impact on the licensing objective for the 

prevention of public nuisance.  

In light of the above, the Environmental Health Department can see no other option that to 

request the revocation of the premises licence at Club Inferno 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

 

Choose an item. Page 14 of 35 

 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state 

what they were and when you made them.  

 

Club Inferno SW Ltd, 24 Lockyer Street re-opened on the 31st March 2023.  

Since reopening the Environmental Health Department has received complaints of excess 

noise from 5 separate residential properties.  

The premises licence holder has made 2 variations to the premises licence which have 

added conditions to the premises licence to protect the license objective for the 

prevention of public nuisance.  

1. A noise limiting device shall be fitted so that all

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Monday 4 November 2024 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Monday 4 November 2024 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Hendy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Allen, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Simpson and Tofan. 

 

Also in attendance:  Jonathan Ball (Enforcement Officer), Rosie Brookshaw (Democratic 

Advisor), Cathy Morley (Lawyer), Marie Price (Senior Enforcement Officer) and, Will Tomkins 

(Environmental Health/Trading Standards Officer).  

 
The meeting started at 10.02 am and finished at 12.52 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

66. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor Hendy as Chair and Councillor Allen as Vice-

Chair for this meeting.  

 

67. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

68. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.  

 

69. Exempt Business   

 

The Committee agreed to pass a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act, 1972 to exclude the press and the public from the meeting for the 

following items of business, on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 

information, as defined in paragraph 1,2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 

After a brief discussion, the Committee agreed to return to Part 1 for the remainder of the 

meeting.  

 
70. Review of Premises Licence: Club Inferno   

 

The Committee having:  

 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday 4 November 2024 

a) Considered the Review of Premises Licence Report, written submissions by Will 

Tomkins (Environmental Health/Trading Standards Officer), on behalf of 

Environmental Health Services (EHS) and the other written representations 

submitted to the Licensing Authority in advance of the meeting;  

 

b) Head from Mr Tomkins, on behalf of the applicant, as follows:  

 

i) That the operation of the premises was continuing to have a negative impact on 

the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objective. The application for a review 

was a last resort for the Licensing Authority;  

 

ii) A nightclub had operated at 24 Lockyer Street since before 2003, when the 

Licensing Act 2003 came into force. A review hearing took place in front of the 

Licensing Sub Committee on 2 September 2024. The License holder, Mr Navabi and 

his brother, the manager of Club Inferno, attended that hearing. At that hearing, Mr 
Tomkins explained in detail the action that would be required to promote the Public 

Nuisance Licensing Objective and that the club must comply with the conditions of 

its licence, including the following condition: “Between the hours of 2300 and 0800, 

there must be total sound containment within the premises”;  

 

iii) At the hearing held on 2 September 2024, the Licence holder, through his legal 

representative, gave assurances that he understood the licence conditions and they 

would comply with them. There had been breaches at that point for well over six 

months before the hearing, and it was brought to the Licence holder’s attention to 

focus their attention on this condition. The condition was not new, and it did not 

change. The condition was not the number of speakers, but whether you can hear 

the music when stood outside the venue;  

 

iv) Mr Tomkins clarified the meaning of ‘total noise containment’ and explained that if 

a person was not attending the venue, they should not have to listen to it. They were 

entitled to a quiet life without hearing noises from the premises. The Environmental 

Health Department was in favour of the night-time economy but people who were 

not attending the premises should not have to listen to the noise/music from it;  

 

v) On 9 September 2024, Mr Tomkins received complaints regarding noise from the 

Club and recordings of sound from the club between 4.22am and 4.38am on 7 

September 2024 and between 4.05am and 5.42am on 8 September 2024 were played 

to the Committee;  

 

vi) The condition relating to total sound containment had been breached;  

 

vii) Mr Tomkins noted that noise from Club Inferno was audible in the recorded 

provided by the Licence holder;  

 

viii) Being brought to a review was a last resort and generally, when there had been a 
review, it did not come back to Committee. This was because a review hearing was 

the opportunity for the residents, the Licensing Authority and the Licence holder to 

work together and for the venue to make improvements. It was rare to have two 

reviews so close. Plymouth City Council wanted a vibrant night-time economy and 

for people to be able to go out and have a good time but expected venues to 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday 4 November 2024 

operative in such a way that it entertained customers, and not the local residents or 

those outside the club;  

 

ix) That, given the recent and historic breaches of the licence conditions and ongoing 

negative impact on the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objective, the only 

options were either the removal of regulated entertainment from the licence or the 

revocation of the licence;  

 

c) Heard the written and oral representations from the three local residents as follows:  

 

i) Resident One: The issue had been ongoing for 18 months. Residents initially had to 

rely on the Club using a noise limiter, but the club repeatedly did not use it. The 

noise was worse when there were visiting DJs. Customers came out of the club 

fighting and screaming, and the club had no control. Resident was aware of the 

sounds and the ‘ebb and flow’ of the city, but this was not the same as loud bass 
music throughout the night. They were permanent residents and had to live there. 

They wanted to reach an agreement and initially worked around the noise limited, 

but these were repeatedly not used so it moved to total sound containment. This 

was not happening. The noise was having a detrimental and ‘extraordinary’ impact on 

the resident, their husband and their whole family, including their children and 

grandchildren. The lack of sleep made it difficult to function and the resident was 

upset and anxious. There was no good will towards the residents and the club had no 

intention of complying with the licence. The resident had tried to co-exist with the 

club and be honest and fair in their representations. The resident did not want to 

have to make representations, to attend review hearings or to have Environmental 

Health Officers in their home. Another resident, who made a representation at the 

last hearing, but who was not in attendance at this hearing, was too scared to attend;  

 

ii) Resident Two: Bought their property with their wife in June 2022 and were made 

aware that the premises was a nightclub in the past and had a licence. They were 

misled that the building was going to be turned into a House of Multiple Occupancy 

(HMO). They would not have bought their property if they knew it was near a 

nightclub. The business launched after the development of the apartments. The 

weekend before the last hearing, the resident investigated the noise at the club 

themselves. The noise was clearly audible 100 metres from the premises, in Princess 

Street and Lockyer Street. Club Inferno had no control over its customers and did 

not control customers in the street or sitting in Lockyer Street drinking and chatting. 

It had no control over the vehicles and the loud bass coming from them. There was 

no total sound containment and on a Saturday night, the music from inside Club 

Inferno could be heard outside. The resident had a recording taken at 0130am on 6 

October 2024 when he was walking along the street and there was not complete 

sound containment. This was not provided prior to the hearing. The goodwill from 

local residents had gone. The behaviour of management to date did not suggest that 

they would comply with the licensing objectives. The resident did not believe the 

management was fit to operate the premises, nor could comply with conditions;  
 

iii) Resident Three: Their whole family, including those who didn’t live with them, 

were affected by the noise. The resident found it hard to see the state his wife was 

in. She was tired and depressed. It was impacted on the residents work and they had 

no peace and no happiness. The resident referred to the recordings played to the 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday 4 November 2024 

Committee. In particular, the incident where they approached the club. The security 

team were not briefed and said they were contracted by the club and did not know 

about the previous licensing review. When the resident spoke to the manager, who 

had been at the last review, they said they had not received the decision. There was 

no need to wait for the decision as the club had said at the last hearing they were 

willing to comply and for more conditions to be added. The resident confirmed that 

they could still hear noise from the club in their bedroom and they heard it every 

weekend. The resident was concerned at the attitude and behaviour of the 

management. They had no belief that they would comply with the licence. The 

resident did not want to be there again and attended to object to the licence.  

 

d) Heard the written and oral representations made on behalf of Devon and Cornwall 

Police by Sergeant David Curtis:  

 

i) Incident on 8 September 2024. The Police had received a call from the ambulance 
service at approximately 0545am to attend an incident outside the premises. It was a 

medical incident involving a female who had exited the club. There were 18 minutes 

of body-warn footage of the incident which was broken down into four clips for the 

Committee to view. The clips were viewed by the Committee under Part 2 but were 

summarised at the hearing. The summary included: The Police Officers being asked 

by premises staff to move their vehicles and people away from the venue due to 

noise complaints, door staff using a member of the public’s phone, a request for 

more officers to attend the scene and a member of door staff not knowing who the 

manager was. The club had a duty of care to that person who had left the club;  

 

ii) Meeting of 27 September 2024. As a result of how Club Inferno handled the 

incident on 8 September 2024, a visit was arranged to the premises on 27 September 

2024. At the meeting, three people attended on behalf of the Licence holder. The 

Police found six conditions of the Licence were not being complied with and this 

could be found on page five of the police report. Complying with the conditions cost 

nothing and was essential for the premises to be safe. A well-trained and briefed staff 

was essential to promote the Licensing Objectives. No incident book or record of 

the 8 September 2024 was available at this point;  

 

iii) There were two other Police logs for the premises since it reopened in 2023. The 

Police would expect some police incidents and the overall three incidents relating to 

Club Inferno was low. There had been nothing flagged to the Police since the incident 

on 8 September 2024; 

 

iv) The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). The DPS was not present on 7 

September 2024, at the meeting on 27 September 2024, nor on 6 October 2024 

during a Police patrol. There was no legal requirement for the DPS to always be 

present on site, but as a baseline, the DPS should be immediately identifiable to the 

authorities and was expected to undertake supervisory responsibilities for the day to 

day running of the premises. The role of the DPS was to ensure that the objectives of 
the business were successful whilst complying with the Licensing Objectives. They 

should be safely and consistently applying their skills with competence. It was the 

DPS’s responsibility to make sure staff were aware of what the premises could do 

under their licence. The Police would expect anyone working on the premises to 

have had an induction, including fire safety, what was expected of the security team 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday 4 November 2024 

and who the DPS was. The current DPS is the fourth since Club Inferno reopened in 

April 2023;  

 

v) Plymouth had a Purple Flag for the night-time economy. When premises did not 

comply with Licensing, this was endangered;  

 

vi) The Police believed that the Licence holder and the DPS were either unable, or 

unwilling, to have due regard to the legislation. There had been significant failings on 

their part. They should have been aware of their responsibilities and complying with 

the conditions of their Licence. They had been given extensive advice which had 

either been ignored or management had been unable to follow. Club Inferno had 

been through a review and conditions had been agreed but had not complied with 

them. The Police would expect a change in behaviour following a review and in failing 

to do so showed a disregard for the Licencing Act 2003 and the Responsible 

Authorities;  
 

vii) The Police were seeking the revocation of the Licence;  

 

e) Heard the written representations on behalf of the premises Licence holder and oral 

representations:  

 

i) The Licence holder’s representative apologised to the residents. Since they took 

the case over, Club Inferno had been trying to improve on keeping the noise to a 

minimum. Since 8 September 2024, they had done what they could to co-operate 

with residents;  

 

ii) Recordings of 6 and 7 September 2024. The management did not know about the 

decision until Monday 9 September 2024 when it was sent to them by their solicitor. 

They paid a solicitor and left it up to them;  

 

iii) Incident on 8 September 2024. A person from outside Club Inferno called an 

ambulance. The manager did not go out to help. It was the Security Manager’s first 

night, and Club Inferno was unsure why he said he was not aware who the DPS was, 

not why they did not go to one of the three managers who were on duty on that 

occasion. They had a video of a member of staff assisting medical staff. This was not 

provided before the hearing. They believed that a member of the public had called 

the ambulance first. A member of security took their phone to give the emergency 

services a more professional explanation. A member of staff also called the 

ambulance but hung up when he knew someone else had called so as to not block 

the emergency services line. The security contractor did the paperwork, but the 

premises had their own incident report form. They had a meeting about the incident 

and had a few statements from staff, security and others. It was accepted that asking 

the Police to move their vehicle was ‘ridiculous’. Club Inferno did not accept that 

they were unhelpful but believed the situation was being handled by professionals, 

namely ambulance staff and Police. They asked if the Police needed anything from the 
club, such as security camera footage. They asked if they needed water for the 

patient or anything else for the people around them.  

 

iv) The DPS was always there and always on the premises. All of the security staff 

were told about first aid, who was in charge and who to speak to if there was an 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday 4 November 2024 

incident;  

 

v) There had not been any complaints after receiving the decision from the previous 

review;  

 

vi) The club had done what it could to reduce the noise including: moving the 

speakers and testing the sound (some speakers were moved before the last hearing 

and another set after 8 September 2024), doing what they could to reduce guests 

outside including putting up signage to make sure customers did not affect local 

residents, ensuring the streets around the club were clean upon closing, ensuring 

staff fully understood the rules, providing sound proofing (there had been no noise 

complaints from the resident above Club Inferno as a result), changing the entrance 

so that customers went out the back and, undertaking checks on the door for 

customers who may have drunk too much;  

 
vii) The club had videos from outside the club showing no noise;  

 

viii) The resident’s properties were single glazed, converted office buildings. The 

decision to develop them was undertaken when the club was closed. Club Inferno 

was unclear if the building work was brought to the correct standard;  

 

ix) This was a small venue and other clubs in Plymouth were all backed by large 

companies. One of the managers of Club Inferno used to live in front of another 

venue and tried to complain because of the noise but no action was taken. It was not 

fair that other premises backed by big businesses could get away with it. Their 

business was being killed off and this would put off other small businesses;  

 

x) English was not their first language and things could have been taken the wrong 

way, including the meaning of ‘total noise containment’;  

 

xi) Everyone deserved a second chance. If the Licence was revoked, they would have 

no income and they had people to pay. Since the conditions from the previous 

review had been in place, they had not made any money. The business was personal, 

for them and the staff members they employ. They tried to have a positive impact, 

using local artists, builders etc. They wanted to make this work and they did care. 

They did not want to have to tell staff they no longer had jobs;  

 

xii) The club had spent a lot of money on soundproofing to ty and mitigate the 

impact on locals. Compared to other venues, they were very quiet. Sound was hard 

to contain but the club had worked hard to do this;  

 

xiii) The residents had not communicated with the club rather than going to Mr 

Tomkins. They resident who attended the last hearing was given their number but 

never called or left messages;  

 
f) Been informed by the Licensing Officers that the decision from 2 September 2024 

was sent via email directly to the Licence holder, Motjaba Nabavi, as well as their 

solicitor, Lalah Adibzadeh of Kanaga Solicitors, on 5 September 2024;  

 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday 4 November 2024 

g) Considered the written and oral representations made at the last review, and the 

decision made on 2 September 2024.  

 

h) Disregarded the following:  

 

i) The previous commercial character of the area, the nature of the residential 

accommodation and its history, and that there had been a licensed club on the site 

for over 40 years;  

 

ii) The cost of refurbishment and soundproofing Club Inferno;  

 

iii) Nuisance beyond the control of Club Inferno, such as cars in the nearby carpark 

and members of the public not connected to Club Inferno.  

 

i) Took the following into account:  
 

i) That this was the second review, the last hearing having taken place on 2 

September 2024, only nine weeks prior to this hearing. That complaints were 

received on the weekend directly after that hearing;  

 

ii) The history of complaints dating back to April 2023 which were dealt with 

administratively and at the previous hearing. The previous review in May 2023 

resulting in a minor variation in June 2023 and the variation in November 2023 

following further complaints;  

 

iii) That the condition of ‘total noise containment’ was added to the Premises Licence 

as part of the variation dated 2 November 2023. This condition was therefore an 

existing condition on the licence at the time of the breaches on 7 and 8 September 

2024;  

 

iv) The language difficulties raised by the representatives of the Licence holder 

together with the fact that they had the benefit of legal advice at the time of the last 

hearing and representation at this hearing;  

 

v) The length of time the issues had continued, the informal steps taken to deal with 

the situation and the formal steps taken to deal with the situation (including the last 

review hearing and previous review application);  

 

vi) That the Police had only been involved with Club Inferno three times since the 

club reopened;  

 

vii) Licensing Act 2003, S182 Licensing Act Guidance and Plymouth City Council 

Licensing Policy, to provide statutory and local guidance in relation to the relevant 

licensing objective when considering the application and if it finds there were 

breaches, the range of powers to available to promote the Licensing Objectives.  
 

j) Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objective: 

 

i) The representations from the Environmental Health Department and the residents 

at this hearing included:  



Licensing Sub Committee Monday 4 November 2024 

 

1. Details of two specific occasions where noise from Club Inferno was causing 

external public nuisance; 

 

2. Noise from Club Inferno continued to cause an external public nuisance;  

 

ii) The Committee determined that the representations by the Environmental Health 

Officer and the local residents concerning noise nuisance, in the form of both noise 

from the club itself and noise from the club itself and noise from its patrons, were 

relevant under this Licensing Objective;  

 

iii) The Committee determined that on 7 and 8 September 2024, Club Inferno 

breached the term of its Licence that “between the hours of 2300 and 0800 there 

must be total sound containment within the premises”;  

 
iv) The Committee concluded that this evidence, together with the ongoing and 

historical breaches of this Licence condition, showed than the operation of Club 

Inferno undermined this Licensing Objective;  

 

v) The Committee also determined that there had been a number of other breaches 

of the Licence Conditions by Club Inferno, as set out by the Police which also 

undermined this Licensing Objective.  

 

k) Prevention of Crime and Disorder Licensing Objective:  

 

i) The representation from the Police, including evidence on specific breaches of 

Licence Conditions and Police concerns on how the club was managed following the 

incident on 8 September 2024 and the findings at its meeting on 27 September 2024, 

specifically six breaches of the Licence Conditions and inadequate management of the 

premises;  

 

ii) The Committee determined that the Police representations were relevant under 

this Licensing Objective and determined that the current management and continued 

breach of these conditions would result in this Licensing Objective being undermined.  

 

l) The Committee had carefully considered the representations of both the applicant, 

the premises Licence holder, the local residents and the police to reach this difficult 

decision;  

 

m) The Committee found the Licensing Objectives of Public Nuisance and Prevention of 

Crime and Disorder had been significantly undermined – the Police had highlighted 

multiple breaches of the Licence and the lives of residents in the immediate vicinity 

had been affected considerably by noise. The Committee found there was no 

reasonable explanation by the Licence holders for these repeated failures;  

 
n) Further, the Committee placed significant weight that that despite the recent review 

on 2 September 2023, the Public Nuisance Objective continues to be undermined 

despite the Licence holder offering reassurances to address the noise complaints and 

being served the Committee decision on 5 September 2024;  

 



Licensing Sub Committee Monday 4 November 2024 

o) The Committee’s decision could not continue without further Licensing Act 2003 

enforcement being taken;  

 

p) The Committee reviews the history of this Licence to determine the appropriate and 

proportionate response. It considered what options were open to it to promote the 

Licensing Objectives whilst balancing the rights of all parties and those affected by 

Club Inferno;  

 

q) The Committee was not satisfied that additional conditions, amendment to hours of 

operation, removing licensable activities or the current DPS would prevent the Public 

Nuisance Objected from being undermined in this case. Club Inferno had failed to 

engage with informal attempts to promote this Licensing Objective and has continues 

to breach clear conditions that were attached to its Licence;  

 

r) The Committee concluded that the only way to prevent the Public Nuisance 
Licensing Objective from being undermined in this case was to revoke Club Inferno’s 

Licence.  

 

The Committee agreed to revoke Club Inferno’s Premises Licence.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


